mainly due to the decrease in net earnings from the real estate sector as compared to profit of MMK
6.2 billion in HY 2019, where revenue was primarily driven by fair value gains of investment properties
from Thanlyin Estate Development Co., Ltd. The Group’s share of loss MMK 426.5 million in Chindwin
Holdings Pte Ltd mainly arise from provision of currency translation loss, follows the concept of
prudence.

Profit before income tax increased by 150.9% in HY 2020 to MMK 19.1 billion as compared to MMK
7.6 billion in HY 2019, despite the 114.0% increase in income taxes, resulting mainly from the revenue
growth of financial services segment. The increase is primarily due to the improvement in results of
Yoma Bank, managing gross profit margin and operating expenses effectively. As a summary , the
Group net profit in HY 2020 increased by 174.8% to MMK 12.7 billion.

4

In HY 2020, the losses of MMK 64.2 million from fair value adjustment of available-for-sale
investments while that of HY 2019 is losses of MMK 3.5 billion. Shown below is the details of Group’s
fair value adjustment for available-for-sale investments.

Investments
(MMK'000)

Carrying Value
Before Adjustment

Fair Value
Adjustment

Carrying Value
after Adjustment

MTSH 2,638,362 (386,102) 2,252,260

MM Group 3,056,458 (1,497,842) 1,558,616

Digital Money Myanmar Ltd.  10,484,352 1,819,769 12,304,121

Total 16,179,172 (64,175) 16,114,997

The loss in fair value adjustment is due to the Company investment in Myanmar Thilawa SEZ Holdings
Public Co.,Ltd (“MTSH”) and Memories Group Limited (“Memories Group”), both of which are
companies listed on YSX and SGX respectively, and the fair value gains of Digital Money Myanmar Ltd
(“Wave Money”) via a 5% shareholding held by Yoma Bank, based on the recent market transaction.

For the HY 2020, the Group had a share of MMK 5.7 billion of other comprehensive income of its
associate. The gain is due to the net of the foreign currency translation adjustments of Thanlyin Estate
Development Limited and Chindwin Holdings Pte Limited.